Inthe Matter Of:

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

PUBLIC HEARING - NPDESM34 PHASE Il TIER 11 GENERAL PERMIT

January 25, 2023




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

23
24

1

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES & ENVI RONVENTAL CONTROL

OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RE: Public Hearing: NPDES M4 )
Phase Il Tier Il Ceneral Permt )
Docket No. 2022-P-WO0017 )

Virtual Public Hearing
Wednesday, January 25, 2023
6: 00 p. m

BEFORE: Lisa Vest, Hearing Oficer

FOR THE DI VI SI ON: Al exis Capes, DNREC

-- Transcript of Proceedings --

W LCOX & FETZER
Regi stered Professional Reporters
1330 King Street - WI m ngton, Del aware

(302) 655-0477

19801




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I ntroduction by Ms. Vest

Presentation by Al exis Capes :
Entry of Exhibits 1 through 11

Publ i ¢ Speakers:
Sarah Esposito, Del DOT

Concl usory Remarks by Ms. Vest

Certificate of Reporter

2

Page

11
34

Em |y Knearl, Nature Conservancy in Del aware. 36

38
42

46

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

M5. VEST: kay. Good evening. |
want to thank everybody for attending
toni ght's event.

Janella, if you could please take
t he screen down.

| want to thank everybody for
attending tonight's event. The day is
Wednesday, January 25, 2023, and we are here
this evening to provide the virtual platform
for tonight's public hearing.

The DNREC Division of Water is
conducting a public hearing on a Tier Il
General Permt that is to be issued for new
Phase Il Muinicipal Separate Storm-- | wll
say it in a mnute -- Minicipal Separate
Storm Sewer Systens (M54) entities under the
Nat i onal Pol | utant Di scharge Elim nation
System or commonly referred to as NNP-D-E-S
or NPDES.

For those of you who nay not
recogni ze ne, ny nane is Lisa Vest, and
Secretary Garvin has designated nme to be the
hearing officer for tonight's proceedings.

Just a few introductory remarks

3

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

before we get started tonight.

First and forenost, this hearing is
bei ng conducted virtually. None of us are
gat hered physically in the sanme | ocati on.

While there are no sign-in sheets
to docunment physical attendance tonight, the
Zoom pl atform does, in fact, generate an
attendance |ist that docunents anybody who
has attended, and so the Departnent can keep
track of a record of those who are here this
eveni ng.

And, again, | thank everybody for
taking the tinme to conme out on this very gray
and wi ndy Wednesday.

At the conclusion of these
I ntroductory remarks, | will be turning the
heari ng over to Departnent representatives so
that their brief presentation nay be offered

into the record that's being generated at

this tine.

There is a court reporter that is
still present. She is here virtually,
as well. And she will, as always, pursuant

to DNREC s statutory requirenent for us to do

4

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

so, will provide a transcript. It will be
the only verbatimrecord of tonight's

hearing. And as soon as we receive that from
the court reporter, we will nake sure to post
that on the hearing webpage dedicated to this
matter.

Fol | owi ng the conclusion of the
Departnent's presentation this evening, we
will be taking live conmment.

There is the ability for nenbers of
the public to preregister. It is open for
that opportunity fromthe mnute that the
| egal notices hit the newspapers and online
until such tinme as 12 noon on the date of the
heari ng.

So if you did not happen to
preregi ster, unfortunately, you will not be
allowed to conmment live at the hearing.
However, we still want to nake sure that
there are accomodati ons for everybody that
w shes to offer comment has the ability to do
so.

And the record regarding this

matter will remain open for receipt of

5

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit

- January 25, 2023

written coment through February 23, 2023.
It's alittle bit longer. Generally
speaki ng, we nake sure to keep the record
open post hearing for at |east 15 days. 1In
this particular instance, there is a |lot of
information that's out there. W want to
make sure that we accompdate everybody t hat
w shes to offer comment, so it's open for
about 30 days.

| woul d encourage those attending
virtually that have an interest to offer
comment to go on the hearing webpage
dedicated to this matter. There is a |ot of
information that's already up there.

The Departnent's exhibits,
I ncluding the presentation that we wll be
seeing here in a few mnutes, as well as,
again, the verbatimtranscript fromthe court
reporter as soon as it's ready, all of that
will be posted up on the hearing webpage for
everyone to check out at their |eisure and
conveni ence.

And al so any comments that we

recei ve between now and when the record

6

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

cl oses on February 23rd, they will get posted
as well so everybody can see what everybody
I S seeing.

And, again, | would encourage the
menbers of the public that are interested to
check it out.

O course, all nmechanisns
previ ously avail able by which to offer
Department coment regarding this matter
remai n available. There is the United States
Postal Service for witten comment that you
want to do in witing by mail.

There is also a coupl e of
electronic links and, of course, e-mail. And
all of those options are identified on the
public hearing pages of the Departnent. So
agai n, please check them out.

In addition to all of that, please
be advi sed that the follow ng protocols
remain in place for all DNREC public
heari ngs:

Number 1: Al coment received
must be limted solely to the subject matter

which is tonight's hearing, nanely the NPDES

7

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

M54 Phase |1 Tier Il General Permts.

Assum ng that the coments are, in
fact, part of that subject matter, they wll
be incorporated into the record upon receipt
and, again, posted on the hearing webpage
dedicated to this matter.

Nunber 2: | have already said a
couple tinmes, but | want to nmake sure that we
highlight it. In order to ensure that
everyone who wi shes to offer corment for the
Secretary's consideration is accommobdat ed,
the record wll remain open through
February 23, 2023 for receipt of comment.

Nunber 3: There is only one
authentic record of tonight's proceedi ngs,
and it is the legal court reporter's
transcript. It is the official transcript of
t he neeting tonight.

Nunber 4: The statutory purpose of
tonight's hearing is to build the record with
regard to this pending natter and the
Departnent's proposed actions to be taken
regardi ng the sane.

The record will consist of the

8

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit

- January 25, 2023

transcript, all comments, all exhibits, and
eventually the Hearing Oficer's Report and
the Secretary's order that will docunment his
decision in this matter will all be gathered
t oget her and, once again, put on the hearing
webpage once the matter is concl uded.

Utimately, Secretary Garvin wll
I ssue an order follow ng his review process
of the record. So, you know, stay tuned to
that. Sonetinmes, with all the information
that's out there, these things do take tineg;
but again, you can track the comments that
come in and see how the record devel ops by
wat chi ng t he hearing webpage.

Finally, remenber that all coment,
whether it was received prior to the hearing
toni ght, whether it canme in live fromthe two
comenters that we have that preregistered,
or anytine between this evening and when the
record closes for additional receipt of
conmment on February 23rd, as long as it's on
the subject natter that we are di scussing
tonight, and as long as it is received by the

nmechani sns that | have outlined, the United

9

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

10
States Postal Service, e-nmil, or the

el ectronic link that you can access right off
the hearing page, all of it will be

i ncorporated into the hearing record, posted,
and shared so that the public can see what
everybody is tal ki ng about.

Additionally, all comment bears the
sanme wei ght regardless of the way in which it
was received, and it all becomes part of the
record, and it all goes in to Secretary
Garvin for consideration and review prior to
his making a decision in this matter.

Again, the ultimate decision is
made by Secretary Garvin. There is no
deci si on about any of this information or
matters pendi ng tonight.

Again, we just represent the
pl atf orm by which the public can attend and
hear informati on about the matter and, once
agai n, be rem nded of the various neans by
whi ch you can offer comment for the
Secretary's consi deration.

That being said, | amnow going to

turn the floor over to Alexis. She is going

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

to be offering the presentation that the
Departnment has prepared regarding this
matter. And, Alexis, once that Power Point
comes up on the screen, you are good to go.

M5. CAPES: All right. Thank you,
Lisa. Can everybody hear and see ne okay?

M5. VEST: | can see you fine and
hear you.

M5. CAPES: Ckay. Next slide,
pl ease. Good evening, and wel cone to the
public hearing and presentation on the Phase
Il Tier Il (M54) Ceneral Permt.

This presentation highlights the
third draft permt, and coments will be
accepted through February 23, 2023.

The first draft permt was put on
public notice in July of 2020, and coments
were taken for an extended tine of 60 days
due to the pandem ¢ and requests. And the
coment period closed in Septenber of 2020.

The Departnment reviewed extensive
comments, and significant changes were nmade
to the permt to justify a second round of

public noti ce.

11

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

It went on the list again in June
of 2022, and conmments were taken until July
of 2022. There were several requests for a
public hearing. And due to comments
recei ved, additional changes to the permt
were made, which brings us to the third draft
that I will be discussing tonight.

The additions include Del anare's
Designation Criteria, the Alternative
Conpl i ance C ause, and | anguage to clarify
that an NO, a Notice of Intent, will need to
be submtted if a public entity is |ocated,
in whole or part, within urbani zed areas as
determ ned by the U S. Census Bureau.

There is a lot of information that
will be given in a short anount of tine.

Sone of the slides are very short, and others
contain a | arge nunber of permt elenents, so
| may just highlight certain requirenents on
various slides.

If you would Ii ke to go back and
view any of the presentation, the exhibits,
| mportant docunents, or the public hearing

requests, you can do so just by going to the

12

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

DNREC public hearing website and find all the
docunent ati ons and | i nks.

Next slide, please. Wat is an
VMB4? MS4 stands for Minici pal Separate
Stormmater System It is a water conveyance
or a system of conveyances owned by a
muni ci pality or other public entity, such as
a city, town, county, or borough that
di scharges stormnater into waters of the
state. It is not a conbined sewer, and it is
not part of a publicly owned treat nent works.

This picture highlights sone of the
effects of stormmater runoff. Sedinents can
destroy aquatic habitats and nmeke it
| npossi ble for plants to grow. Excess
nutrients can cause al gal bl oons, and
bacteria and pat hogens can wash into sw mm ng
areas and create health hazards, often
| eadi ng to beach cl osures.

Debris such as plastic bags can
suffocate and disable wldlife. And
househol d hazardous wastes can destroy
heal t hy ecosystens.

| am going to wave ny arns here for

13

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

14

a second, because the light shut off in ny
office. Next slide, please.

Currently in Delaware there is only
i ndi vidual permits. W have one Phase | M4
permt, and we have four Phase || M4
permts. Next slide.

Under the new Phase Il Tier |
General Permt, there will be four new

i dentified municipalities, Smyrna, Canden,
Laurel, and Seaf ord.

Under the 2010 Census, there was 14
new M54s that were identified, and ten of
t hose were wai ved, which | eaves the four
above.

Just a sidenote, just to highlight
that. Even if a public entity was not
identified but is |ocated on the Urbanized
Area Map for the U S. Census Bureau, they
will still need to submt a letter of intent.

Sonme NPDES hi story: Phase
regul ati ons cane about in 1990 and regqul ates
di scharges fromlarge and nedi um M34s and
construction activities, and these were

usual I'y individual permts.

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit

- January 25, 2023

The Phase |1 regul ati ons cane out
I n 1998, which regul ates di scharges from
smal |l Ms4s and construction activity. And a
small M54 is not designated as a |arge or
mediumand if |located in an urbani zed area
according to the | atest Census data.

If a small M54 is not | ocated
entirely within an urbani zed area, only the
portion that is within the urbanized area is
regul ated. And the Phase Il permts are
usual |y General Permts.

Next slide: So howis a small M4
designated? It can be designated through
automati c nati onwi de designation, which is
it's located in the boundaries of an
ur bani zed area as defined by the Bureau of
the Census. It can never be renoved fromthe
program but it is eligible for a waiver if
it does neet the criteria.

Pot enti al designation can be done
by the NPDES permtting authority, and this
requi res an evaluation. The Phase Il fina
rule required a set of designation criteria

to be developed. And you will see our

15

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

designation criteria later on in the
present ati on.

Sonme things that were taken into
account could be sensitive waters, a high
popul ati on density, or it's a significant
contributor to pollutants to the waters of
the United States.

Anot her nmeans by potenti al
desi gnation can be through a petition to the
NPDES permitting authority or if MS4s are
physically interconnected. Next slide.

Ur bani zed areas are determ ned by
the | atest Census data, and the current maps
are based on the 2010 Census. The Census
Bureau has released a |ist of urban areas
based off of the 2020 Census, but still have
not rel eased the maps.

Pl ease note that there will no
| onger be urban clusters or urbanized areas,
only an urban area, which will be defined by
the Census as 50,000 or nore people, but this
wi Il not becone effective until Mrch 2,
2023.

And for additional information,

16

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

pl ease visit the |inks below that are
provided to view the Census Bureau |list of
urban areas for 2020, the Direct Final Rule
of Register Notice, and al so the
clarification of the Phase Il Designation
Criteria.

Next slide: Federal regulations
under the Clean Water Act require an operator
of a small M54 to obtain a discharge permt
under the National Pollutant and D scharge
Elimnation System And MS4s have their own
set of unique requirenent.

At this tinme Del aware does not have
State M54 regulations, and in the Title 7
regul ati ons govern our pre and
post-construction permt requirenments.

Next sli de.

What is a CGeneral Permt? GCenera
Permt provides NPDES permt coverage to a
category of class of dischargers that are
simlar in nature. There are many pernmttees
on one permt. It still allows for a
co-pernmttee relationship. And as with an

i ndi vidual permt, it is only current for

17

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

18
five years.

Next sli de.

So toni ght we are tal king about the
Tier Il General Permt. These are for Md4s
that are not currently allowed to discharge
or do not have an M54 permit. Once they get
on a Tier Il General Permt, after the first
five years of their permt cycle, during
their next cycle they will need to submt a
new notice of intent, because they will now
be noved to a Tier | permt.

And the Tier Il General Permts
al so has wai ver criteria.

The Tier | general permts are for
the nunicipalities and other entities who
have i ndividual permts right now So they
will nove fromtheir individual permts on to
a Tier | Ceneral Permt.

Next slide.

Sone docunentation for the permt
and M54 program are your Notices of Intent.
And then the Tier Il CGeneral Permt requires
M54 operators to control stormater

di scharges through the best managenent

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit

- January 25, 2023

practices, including devel opnent and

I npl enmentati on of a Conprehensive Stormater
Managenent Program And this would be
summari zed in their Stormvater Managenent
Program Pl an.

W al so have annual reports that
are due July 1st of every year, and this is
to denonstrate the progress toward your end
goal, and the full inplenentation seen by the
end of the five-year period.

Next sli de.

Sone conponents of the permt:

Part 1 is just coverages under the
permt.

Part 2 woul d be where your mninma
control neasures are housed.

Part 3 is your program eval uation,
assessnent, and recordkeepi ng.

Part 4 are your standard permt
condi tions.

And Part 5 is where your
definitions and your appendi ces including
your mlestones, the designation criteria,

and the waiver program are | ocated.

19

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

Next slide.

The Notice of Intent process: An
operator nust submt a Notice of Intent to
the Departnment within 60 dates after the
effective date of a General Permt.

Sone of the things on the NO
i nclude the discharging entities, the
operator that wll be responsible for the M54
program descriptive information about the
wat ers, their designated use or their
| npai r ment st at us.

Next slide.

St or mnat er nmanagenent and wat er
quality requirenents include reducing
pollutants to the maxi num extent practicable,
effectively reducing pollutants in stormater
di scharges. And, again, that will include
the waters that receive a discharge fromthe
VM54, the number of outfalls discharging to
each water body, their designated uses, and
whet her or not their water bodies are |isted
I n the Conmbi ned WAt ershed Assessnent Reports
and the Cl ean Water Act Section 303(d) For

Wat ers Needi ng TMDLs.

20

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

Next slide.

So for Part 2: After the
Departnment approves the NO, the permttee
wi |l have six nonths fromthe permt
effective date to develop their initial
St or mmat er Managenent Pl an.

And then the final Stormater
Managenent Plan will need to be submtted 12
nonths fromthe permt effective date. This
shall highlight a strategy to neet its
nmeasur abl e goal s and i npl enentation of the
M ni mum Control Measures.

The plan will span the entire term
of the permt and be reviewed and updated as
needed.

And nunicipalities do have the
option to be co-permttees, and this wll be
done through a Menorandum of Under standi ng or
ot her legally binding agreenent.

Next sli de.

Qur first M ninmm Control Measure
I s public education and outreach. This is
crucial to the success of a stormater

managenent program plan by having a conmunity

21

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

that is know edgeabl e and i nf or ned.

Qutreach topics could include water
conservation, |lawn applications of
fertilizer, proper car washing, and pet waste
di sposal .

Di stribution of educational
materi als could include newspapers, our
websi tes, brochures, and page views will help
to determ ne the effectiveness of your
outreach efforts.

So the permttee will need to,
within 90 days of the permt effective date,
establish a process so water quality
conpl aints could be reported by a hotline
nunber for a 24-hour service, determning
target audi ences of the NM4.

And then within one year of the
effective date of the permt, conduct one
educati onal event.

And then within six nonths of the
permt effective date, devel op an enpl oyee
training programthat addresses topics to
prevent or reduce the di scharge of stormater

pol | uti on.

22

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

And, again, all of this wll need
to be docunented in your annual report.

Next sli de.

M ni mum Control Measure nunber two
i's public involvenent and participation.
Thi s encourages citizens to engage in the VM4
program And sone exanples may include adopt
a stream stormdrain markings, and litter
pi ckup date.

The permittee will need to

determ ne, again, their target audi ences and
what participation activities wll be
available to the comunity.

And then within one year of the
effective date, performtwo participation
activity events and sunmari ze these in your
annual report.

Next sli de.

M ni mal Control Measure nunber
three is a list of discharge detection and
elimnation. This is used to detect and
el i m nate non-stornmvat er di scharges,
including illegal dunping and spills.

Wthin two years of the effective

23

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit

- January 25, 2023

date of the permt, the permttee wll need
to maintain maps of the M54 and identify all
stormnvat er conveyances, outfalls, stormater
managenent structures, and waters that
recei ve di scharges fromthe M4.

Wthin one year of the effective
date, devel op and maintain an ordi nance or
ot her regulatory nmeans to inplenent and

enforce the programto prohibit

non- st or mnat er di scharges into the M4,

Next slide.

Wthin two years, you are going to
want -- the permttee is going to want to
identify priority areas that have a higher
| i kel i hood of illicit discharges or illicit
connections or illegal dunping, develop a dry

weat her field at that screening programto
assist in detecting and elimnating these
di schar ges.

Again, starting the first year,
conduct dry weather field screening for 20
percent of outfalls, different outfalls each
year.

You are going to want to establish

24

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit

- January 25, 2023

a systemfor identifying the source of the
i1licit discharge, a | egal nechanismfor
gaining access to private properties to

i nspect outfalls, and record all outfall

i nspections, including flows observed,
results of screening and testing, and any
corrective actions that nmay have been taken.

Next sli de.

The permittee will need to address
a way for the public to report illicit
di scharges or conpl ai nts.

Wthin 90 days of the permt
effective date, the permttee will need to
devel op procedures on how to recogni ze and
report any sanitary sewer overflows or
| eaki ng on-site sewage di sposal systens.

So for any SSO that would enter
into the M54, it is categorized as an illicit
di scharge, and the Departnent would need to
know this and then be docunented in a
five-day letter, and then also in your annual
report.

Next slide. M nimal Control

Measure nunmber four is construction site

25

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

stormmater runoff control. This follows all
requi renents of the Del aware Sedi nent and

St or mwat er Regul ati ons by reducing the

pol lutants from active construction sites.

This requirenent can be fulfilled
with a cooperative agreenent with a del egated
agency in accordance with the Del aware
Adm ni strative Code 5101

The del egat ed agency or the
permttee will need to review and approve
sedi rent and stormwater plans, the use and
mai nt enance of appropriate structural and
non-structural sedi ment and erosion controls,
and inspection and enforcenent of sedinent
and erosion controls during construction to
ensure that polluted runoff is not |eaving
the construction site.

And then construction site
operators will need to control waste, such as
di scarded construction or building material,
concrete truck washout, oil, litter, and
sanitation that may be harnful to water
quality.

Next sli de.

26

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

The permttee will need to ensure
the adequate training of site contractors on
devel oped i nspection to ensure that BMPs are
properly constructed and installed, and that
t he del egated agency is perform ng these
actions for the M54 jurisdiction in
accordance with their cooperative agreenent.

And then within two years, devel op
and adoption -- devel op and adopt a mechani sm
for ordinance or other regul atory neans.

And then al so procedures for the
public so that they would be able to submt
information if they had a conpl aint about an
active construction site.

Next sli de.

So these are sone of the things |
will just highlight real quick that would
need to be seen in a permttee's annual
report.

I ook at things such as nunber of
sedi rent and st ormwat er nmanagenent pl ans
reviewed, if there was any actions taken or
what conpliance neasures were put in place,

t he percent of active construction sites that

27

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

are inspected once, nore than once, the
summary of the CCR training records, and how
effective the programis.

Next sli de.

M ni mum Control Measure nunber five
I S post-construction stormater managenent.
This has all the requirenents under Del aware
Sedi nent and St ormnat er Regul ations for
post-constructi on best managenent practice
facilities. And then this can also be
achi eved through a del egat ed agency.

And a permttee will need to
address any anendnents that may becone
effective during the permt term conduct
vi sual inspections of all stormater
managenent systens owned and operated by the
permttee, identify and nmap all stornmater
managenent systens which may di scharge to the
M54 with a visual inspection of at |east
10 percent of those managenent systens to
ensure proper function

And then within three years of the
effective date, develop |ong-term operation

and mai nt enance and stormwvat er managenent

28

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

systens. And then also ensuring that your
staff is properly trained in BMP design,
per formance, and nai nt enance.

Next slide.

The sixth m ninum control neasure
is pollution prevention and good
housekeepi ng. This prevents and reduces
runoff from permttee-owned and operat ed
facilities, including municipal operations
and activities within the M54 area.

Sonme of this could include spil
prevention response and proper disposal of
wast e.

Once again, you are going to want
to ensure that your staff and contractors
recei ve training annually about these
pol | utants and how t hey get di scharged.

And then within two years of the
permt effective date, devel op a good
housekeepi ng plan for any permnittee-owned
operated facility. And this would include
the site activities, a list of potential
pol | utants, your good housekeepi ng

procedures, and any procedures that you take

29

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

for corrective actions. And then, of course,
docunenting if there was a spill or any
response actions that were taken.

Next sli de.

Wthin three years of the effective
date, report pollution prevention efforts
related to the follow ng activities. So you
have a street sweeping program and then al so
a catch basin cl eaning program

Wthin three years of the effective
date, devel op standard operating procedures
for proper herbicide/pesticide and fertilizer
application and storage, snow and ice, and
| ooking at different calibrations for your
trucks for salt, and then | ooking at your
salt or your storage containnment. And also
control litter control and fl oatables that
could enter into your M4,

And t hen you can al so consi der,
when you are devel opi ng these, incorporating
any runoff reduction techni ques and green
I nfrastructure in upgradi ng your systens.

Next slide, please.

Part three, part four, and part

30

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

five are just going to highlight. The only
ones I'mreally going to go over here would
be sone of the stuff we have added into this
draft permt.

Il will go over the alternative
conmpliance clause. | will go over the
designation criteria, and al so the wai ver
criteria.

Next slide.

So the alternative conpliance

31

cl ause was devel oped partially by coments we

had by different entities not being able to
conpl ete sone of their permt requirenents.

So non-muni ci pal permttees who do
not have the authority or the ability to
fulfill all permt requirenents nmay request
alternative protocols for conpliance with
t hose specified elenents, such as a
cooperative agreenent with other agencies.
And t hese requests will need to be nmade in
witing to the Departnent.

Next slide, please.

So designation criteria: This is

t he potential designation through Del aware

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

NPDES permtting authority that | ooks at six
criteria and takes into account popul ation or
potential growth, significant contributor of
pol lutants, or exhibits ineffective
protection of water quality, discharges to
waters of the state that have an approved
TMDL, Total Maximum Daily Load, or discharges
to ERES waters, it shares a border with an
urbani zed area, or a certain anount of
| mper vi ous cover age.

So thisis alot on this slide, but
I f anybody needs to go back and | ook at the
permts, this is all in there for you to see.

And then the final determ nation
will be the sixth criteria.

Next sli de.

So in accordance with the C ean
Water Act, MS4s are required to obtain a
di scharge permt unless they are granted a
wai ver by the NPDES permitting authority.
Wai ver criteria, we | ook at popul ati on,
threshold of nutrients and bacteria, ERES
wat ers, new and post-construction standards,

and the centralized wast ewat er treatnent.

32

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit

- January 25, 2023

For a nore in-depth | ook at any of
the wai ver process or criteria, please |ook
at the Tier Il General Permt and Fact Sheet
for nore detailed information

Next slide, please.

So if there is any further
guestions that anybody has, please contact
the M54 program |, Alexis Capes, Gordon, or
Gavin woul d be nore than happy to assist you.
And al so, just a sidenote, we are no | onger
the Surface Water Discharges Section. W are
now Commer ci al and Governnent Services
Secti on.

Next slide, please.

So this concludes the presentation.
And |isted are proposed exhibits the
Departnent would |i ke entered into the
record.

M5. VEST: ay. Thank you,
Alexis, for that presentation. There is a
| ot of information in there.

Just a little bookkeepi ng now for
the benefit of the record. Are the exhibits

that are being di splayed on the screen right

33

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit

- January 25, 2023

now i n your presentation the sane el even
exhi bits as those that have been posted to
t he heari ng webpage?

M5. CAPES: Yes. W did update
them Exhibit 11, the index, and then also
the slide was updated to reflect the changes
of docunent nanes.

M5. VEST: Excellent. So the way
that it is being reflected now and the way
that it is posted online is the way that you
wi sh these exhibits to be entered into the
record?

M5. CAPES: Yes. Correct.

MS. VEST: Excellent. Thank you
for that clarification. Let the record
reflect that DNREC proposed Exhibits 1
through 11, as identified both here in the
Power Point presentation, as well as listed
and posted online to the hearing webpage
dedicated to this matter are hereby entered
into the record.

Alexis, is there anything el se that
t he Department wi shes to offer for the record

at this tine?

34

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

M5. CAPES: No, there is nothing
el se. Thank you, Lisa.

M5. VEST: Thank you. Okay. Now
that we are done with the Departnent's
presentation, we are going to nove to the
public comment portion of tonight's
pr oceedi ngs.

As | nentioned at the beginning of
tonight's hearing, we do have a
preregi stration protocol for all of our
publ i c heari ngs.

Menmbers of the public are invited
to preregister in order to be recognized at
the tinme of the hearing, should they wish to
offer live comment. W do have two people
that preregistered to do so.

And, Janella, if you will go ahead
and try to confirmthat you have found Emly
Knearl. And, Emly, | apologize in advance
if | said your last name wong. Have you
been unnmuted? Can you hear ne?

M5. KNEARL: Yes. Thank you. And
it's Emly Knearl, but everyone pronounces it

wrong, Lisa, so I'mnot offended at all.

35

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

MS. VEST: Well, thank you for your
graci ousness. You have three m nutes.

(The court reporter becane di sconnected
fromthe Internet during part of Ms. Knearl's
stat ement but was provided her witten
statenent.)

M5. KNEARL: On behal f of the
Nat ure Conservancy in Del aware, | am
testifying this evening to provide conments
regardi ng the Phase Il Municipal Separate
Storm Sewer System (M54) entities M54 Permt.

The Nature Conservancy is commtted
to creating a world where people and nature
thrive. Forned in Delaware in 1990, TNC has
3,000 nenbers statew de and nanages sSi X
nat ure preserves.

We advocate for policies that
address the causes and inpacts of climte
change, conserves |and and waters, hel ps our
cities and towns becone nore sustai nabl e,
reduces pollutants in our air and waterways,
and creates nore opportunities for people to
connect with nature.

TNC requests that:

36

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

1. Kent and Sussex be added to the
M54 permt process. The two counties are
responsi bl e for a sizeable portion of the
2010 urbani zed area, and stormmvater in these
two areas has an enornous inpact on
Del aware's water quality.

If we are truly to nake progress on
water quality as outlined by the M54 permt
program the two counties should be included
particularly in an era of nore frequent and
nore i ntense storm events.

2. There be a nore clearly
articulated long-termwater quality goals of
the M54 program and | anguage outlining a
proposed tineline for when the reductions
woul d be expect ed.

3. Stronger guidance shoul d be
provi ded on the types of acceptable BMPs with
attention to green infrastructure and
resiliency.

4. dimte change considerations,
wher ever possible, be added to the permt
regul atory process.

W often say Delaware is getting

37

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

ready to go underwater in nmany key areas.
And we think taking climte change into
account in an area, again, of nore frequent
stornms, additional flooding, and even sea

| evel rise for those folks that are hit by

t he coast who nmay be relevant in this space.

So thank you very nuch for your
consideration. And |'m done.

M5. VEST: Excellent. Excellent.
Thank you so nmuch, Emly, | appreciate that.

Movi ng forward now, the second of
the two commenters tonight will be Sarah
Esposito. Sarah, please acknow edge once you
have been unnmuted and can hear ne.

M5. ESPOSI TO.  Yes, | can.

M5. VEST: kay. The tiner has
been reset to three mnutes, so you nay begin
when ready.

M5. ESPOSI TGO  Good evening. |'m
Sarah Esposito, a Professional Engineer and
Program Manager of Del DOT' s NPDES program

Thank you for the opportunity to
comment and for addressing our previously

submtted comments fromthe June 2022 version

38

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

of the draft permt.

W still believe that Kent and
Sussex County should be listed as newy
identified M54s within the Tier Il Phase I
permt as put forth for public comment by
DNREC.

My coments are based on this
June 2022 draft. The new Phase || Tier |
permt does not include Sussex and Kent
Counties as newy identified M54s in Table I,
nor woul d they neet the waiver requirenents
set forth in the permt if they had been
i ncl uded, due to popul ation size.

However, they neet the definition
of an M54 as defined in the permt, which
I ncl udes the term " County" as being
appl i cabl e.

To support this, New Castle County
is a permittee in the Phase | permt issued
by DNREC in 2013. Wthin the 2010 urbani zed
area that DNREC used to devel op the Phase |1
Tier Il permt, approximtely 64 percent of
the permtted area in Kent County and

67 percent in Sussex County falls outside of

39

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

muni ci pal boundari es.

These non-nuni ci pal areas are
subject to the jurisdiction of either Kent or
Sussex County as applicable.

Del DOT is suspected to have pernit
coverage of the roads in these non-nunicipa
areas, but not the counties. The
non- muni ci pal areas are included in the
permt's urbanized area because of high
popul ati on totals.

In fact, the non-nunicipal portion
of Kent County had the |argest anount of
grow h from 2000 to 2010 and the hi ghest 2010
popul ati on conpared to all other Phase I
permttees. Yet, they are not included in
the Tier Il permt as drafted.

O all roadways within the 2010
ur bani zed areas, approxinmately 21 percent of
Kent County and 27 percent of Sussex County
are designated private.

These roadways were not designed
and built to Del DOT standards and were,
therefore, not accepted into Del DOT' s roadway

i nventory, but were approved by Kent or

40

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

Sussex County respectively.

Besi des the private roadways that
exi st Wi thin non-municipal portions of the
2010 urbani zed area, there are al so
subdi vi si on roads that are nmintai ned by
Del DOT because they are built to Del DOT
standards but were approved for devel opnent
by either Kent or Sussex County.

These roadways nmeke up
approxi mately 19 percent of Kent County and
10 percent of Sussex County within the
ur bani zed ar ea.

Usi ng the Phase | M54 pernmit as
precedent, the post-construction stormater
managenent of these systens are not the
responsibility of Del DOT and should fall to
the counties as it does with New Castl e
County.

We hope this suffices as evidence
and appreci ate DNREC s consi derati on.

W would |ike to add that DNREC

staff has been anenable to all the permt

41

di scussi ons, but the topic of counties is one

that we see as unresolved. It will place

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

Del DOT and applicable towns and cities
responsi ble for stormmvater, but not the
counti es who have had jurisdiction over the
| ands contained within the permtted area.

Thank you.

M5. VEST: Al right. Thank you,
Ms. Esposito. As | said previously, we only
had two nenbers of the public that
preregi stered to speak tonight. So with them
both having offered their comments, we are
done that portion.

So | would just like to say a
couple things as kind of a rem nder as we
wrap things up tonight.

Again, | want to thank everybody
for taking their tine to come out and listen
to the information. As | said at the
begi nning of the tonight's proceedi ngs, our
virtual public hearings do not represent any
ki nd of decision that's been premade or
predesi gnated on any of hearing matters that
go to this kind of platform

Rat her, they are an opportunity for

the public to tune in, so to speak, check out

42

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

the information, understand what's goi ng on,
be rem nded of the various nechani sns by
whi ch they can offer comment.

And, hopefully, you have gotten a
|l ot of information from both the presentation
and the coments that canme in this evening.

Again, there is a hearing webpage
dedicated to specifically this matter that
was the subject matter of this hearing
t oni ght.

You can go online to DNREC s
website, go under the Adm nistrative Law
section, check out the Public Hearings page,
and you will have a list of all the public
heari ngs that we have held. |It's up to |ike
the past three or four years, because we
never take them down at this point.

But they are in chronol ogi cal
order, so once you start scrolling down, you
will pretty much hit this hearing as one of
the first ones listed. Feel free to click on
t hat .

It will show you all of the

information that was presented tonight, al

43

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

of the exhibits that were entered into the
record. Once it cones in conpleted fromthe
court reporter, the hearing transcript. And,
of course, any additional comrents that cone
i n between now and February 23rd.

Again, normally we keep the record
open for at |east 15 days to provide
addi ti onal accommodation for people to offer
comment. Guven all the information that is
going on with this particul ar hearing matter,
it's alnost a full nonth.

So | woul d encourage everybody to
go onto the website, go onto this hearing
page, check out all the information that's
avai | abl e.

And if you wish to offer comments,
again, you can do it by United States Postal
Service to 89 Kings H ghway, Dover, Del aware,
19901.

| just noticed the slide is
I ncorrect. Theresa Newnan is not the hearing
officer on this one. |It's ne, Lisa Vest.

But if you just send it to that address, it

will get to ne.

44

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

You can also do it via e-mail to
DNRECHear i ngConmmrent s@lel awar e. gov, or the
DNREC comrent form which you can access as a
junmpoff right fromthe hearing webpage.

Again, | want to thank everybody
for taking the time to cone out and hear what
the Departnent is proposing in this matter
Have a great rest of the week, and this
hearing is adjourned.

(Concl uded at 6:37 p.m)

45

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas

888-267-1200




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

CERTI FI CATE

I, Lorena J. Hartnett, a Notary Public and
Regi stered Professional Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing is an accurate and conpl ete
transcription of the proceeding held at the tinme and
pl ace stated herein, and that the said proceeding
was recorded by ne and then reduced to typewiting
under ny direction, and constitutes a true record of
the testinony given by said w tnesses.

| further certify that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, or attorney of any of the parties or a
rel ati ve or enpl oyee of either counsel, and that |
amin no way interested directly or indirectly in
this action.

IN WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set ny
hand and affixed ny seal of office on this 30th day

of January 2023.

&
&,

¢ [uuwn, -rtt.”r.)ttfﬁH

Lorena J. Hartnett
Regi st ered Prof essi onal Reporter

46

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier  Lexitas 888-267-1200




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

4

1 7:2219:13 34:16 37:1
10 28:20 41:11
11 34:5,17

12 5:1421:8

14 14:11

15 6:4 44:7

19 41:10

1990 14:21 36:14
19901 44:19
1998 15:2

1st 19:7

2 8:716:2219:1521:2 37:12
20 24:21
2000 40:13

2010 14:11 16:14 37:4 39:20 40:13,
17 41:4

2013 39:20

2020 11:17,20 16:16 17:3
2022 12:2,338:24 39:8

2023 3:86:18:1311:1516:23
21 40:18

23 6:18:1311:15

23rd 7:19:21 445

24-hour 22:15

25 3:8

27 40:19

3 8:1419:17 37:17
3,000 36:15

30 6:9

303(d) 20:23

4 8:1919:19 37:21

5
5 19:21
50,000 16:21
5101 26:8

6
60 11:18 20:4
64 39:22
67 39:24

7
7 17:14

8
89 44:18

9
90 22:12 25:12

A

ability 5:10,21 31:15
acceptable 37:18
accepted 11:15 40:23
access 10:2 25:3
accommodate 6:7
accommodated 8:11
accommodation 44:8
accommodations 5:20
accordance 26:7 27:7 32:17
account 16:4 32:2 38:3
achieved 28:11
acknowledge 38:13

Act 17:8 20:23 32:18

actions 8:22 25:7 27:6,22 30:1,3
active 26:4 27:14,24

activities 14:23 23:12 29:10,22 30:7
activity 15:323:16

add 41:21

added 31:337:1,22

addition 7:18

additional 9:20 12:5 16:24 38:4
44:4.8

Additionally 10:7

additions 12:8

address 25:9 28:13 36:18 44:23
addresses 22:22

addressing 38:23

adequate 27:2
Administrative 26:8 43:12
adopt 23:727:9

adoption 27:9

advance 35:19

advised 7:19

advocate 36:17

agencies 31:19

agency 26:7,9 27:528:11
agreement 21:19 26:6 27:7 31:19
ahead 35:17

air 36:21

Alexis 10:24 11:3 33:8,20 34:22
algal 13:16

allowed 5:18 18:5

alternative 12:9 31:5,10,17
amenable 41:22
amendments 28:13

amount 12:16 32:9 40:12
annual 19:6 23:2,17 25:21 27:18
annually 29:16

anytime 9:19

apologize 35:19

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas

888-267-1200

Index: 1-apologize




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

appendices 19:22

applicable 39:17 40:4 42:1
application 30:13

applications 22:3

approve 26:10

approved 32:6 40:24 41:7
approves 21:3

approximately 39:22 40:18 41:10
aquatic 13:14

area 14:18 15:5,8,9,16 16:20 29:10
32:9 37:4 38:3 39:21,23 40:9 41:4,12
42:4

areas 12:13 13:18 16:12,15,19 17:3
24:14 37:5 38:1 40:2,7,8,18

arms 13:24

articulated 37:13
assessment 19:18 20:22
assist 24:18 33:9
Assuming 8:2

attend 10:18
attendance 4:6,8
attended 4:9

attending 3:2,7 6:10
attention 37:19
audiences 22:16 23:11
authentic 8:15
authority 15:21 16:10 31:15 32:1,20

automatic 15:14

beginning 35:8 42:18
behalf 36:7

benefit 33:23
binding 21:19

bit 6:2

blooms 13:16

BMP 29:2

BMPS 27:337:18
bodies 20:21

body 20:20
bookkeeping 33:22
border 32:8
borough 13:8
boundaries 15:15 40:1
brings 12:6
brochures 22:8
build 8:20

building 26:20

built 40:22 41:6

Bureau 12:14 14:18 15:16 16:15
17:2

C

B

back 12:2132:12
bacteria 13:17 32:22
bags 13:20

based 16:14,16 39:7
basin 30:9

beach 13:19

bears 10:7

begin 38:17

calibrations 30:14

Camden 14:9

Capes 11:5,9 33:8 34:4,13 35:1
car 22:4

Castle 39:18 41:17

catch 30:9

categorized 25:18

category 17:20

CCR 28:2

Census 12:14 14:11,18 15:6,17
16:13,14,16,21 17:2

centralized 32:24
Change 36:19 37:21 38:2
check 6:217:6,17 42:24 43:13 44:14

chronological 43:18

cities 36:20 42:1
citizens 23:6

city 13:8

clarification 17:534:15
clarify 12:10

class 17:20

clause 12:10 31:6,11
Clean 17:8 20:23 32:17
cleaning 30:9

click 43:21

climate 36:18 37:21 38:2
closed 11:20

closes 7:19:20
closures 13:19
clusters 16:19
co-permittee 17:23
co-permittees 21:17
coast 38:6

Code 26:8

combined 13:10 20:22

comment 5:9,18,21 6:1,8,12 7:9,11,
22 8:10,13 9:15,21 10:7,21 11:20
35:6,15 38:23 39:5 43:3 44:9

commenters 9:18 38:12

comments 6:23 8:29:1,12 11:14,17,
22 12:2,4 31:11 36:9 38:24 397
42:10 43:6 44:4,16

Commercial 33:12
committed 36:12
commonly 3:18
community 21:24 23:13
compared 40:14
complaint 27:13
complaints 22:14 25:11
complete 31:13
completed 44:2
compliance 12:10 27:23 31:6,10,17
components 19:12

Comprehensive 19:2

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

888-P6XiHA200 Index:

appendices—Comprehensive




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

concluded 9:6
concludes 33:15
conclusion 4:155:7
concrete 26:21
conditions 19:20
conduct 22:18 24:21 28:14
conducted 4:3
conducting 3:12
confirm 35:18
connect 36:23
connections 24:16
Conservancy 36:8,12
conservation 22:3
conserves 36:19

consideration 8:1110:11,22 38:8
41:20

considerations 37:21
consist 8:24

constructed 27:4

15,17,18,20 27:14,24
contact 33:7
contained 42:4
containment 30:16
contractors 27:2 29:15
contributor 16:6 32:3

control 18:23 19:16 21:12,21 23:4,
19 25:23 26:1,19 28:5 29:5 30:17

controls 26:13,15
convenience 6:22
conveyance 135
conveyances 13:624:3
cooperative 26:627:7 31:19
Correct 34:13

corrective 25:7 30:1

counties 37:2,9 39:10 40:7 41:17,23
42:3

county 13:8 39:3,16,18,23,24 40:4,
12,19 41:1,8,10,11,18

couple 7:13 8:8 42:13

court 4:215:46:18 8:16 36:3 44:3
coverage 17:19 32:10 40:6
coverages 19:13

create 13:18

creates 36:22

creating 36:13

criteria 12:915:19,23 16:1 17:6
18:13 19:23 31:7,8,23 32:2,15,21
33:2

crucial 21:23
current 16:1317:24
cycle 18:8,9

construction 14:23 15:3 25:24 26:4,

Daily 32:7
data 15:6 16:13

date 5:14 20:521:5,9 22:12,18,21
23:9,15 24:1,7 25:13 28:23 29:19
30:6,11

dates 20:4

day 3:7

days 6:4,9 11:18 22:12 25:12 44:7
Debris 13:20

decision 9:410:12,13,15 42:20
dedicated 5:56:13 8:6 34:20 43:8
defined 15:16 16:20 39:15
definition 39:14

definitions 19:22

Delaware 14:317:13 26:2,7 28:7
31:24 36:8,14 37:24 44:18

Delaware's 12:8 37:6
Deldot 40:5,22 41:6,16 42:1
Deldot's 38:21 40:23
delegated 26:6,9 27:528:11
demonstrate 19:8
density 16:5

Department 4:9,17 7:9,16 11:2,21
20:4 21:3 25:19 31:21 33:17 34:23

Department's 5:8 6:15 8:22 35:4
descriptive 20:9
design 29:2

designated 3:22 15:4,13 20:10,20
40:20

designation 12:9 15:14,20,23 16:1,9
17:519:23 31:7,23,24

designed 40:21
destroy 13:14,22
detailed 33:4

detect 23:21
detecting 24:18
detection 23:20
determination 32:14
determine 22:923:11
determined 12:14 16:12
determining 22:15

develop 21:522:2124:7,16 25:14
27:8,9 28:23 29:19 30:11 39:21

developed 15:24 27:3 31:11
developing 30:20
development 19:1 41:7
develops 9:13

Direct 17:3

disable 13:21

discarded 26:20

discharge 3:17 17:9,10 18:5 20:18
22:23 23:20 25:2,19 28:18 32:19

discharged 29:17
dischargers 17:20

discharges 13:9 14:22 15:2 18:24
20:17 23:22 24:5,10,15,19 25:11
32:5,7 33:11

discharging 20:7,19
disconnected 36:3
discussing 9:22 12:7
discussions 41:23
displayed 33:24
disposal 22:525:16 29:12

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexi&&8-267-1200

Index: concluded—disposal




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

Distribution 22:6
Division 3:11

DNREC 3:11 7:20 13:1 34:16 39:6,
20,21 41:21

DNREC's 4:24 41:20 43:11
document 4:6 9:3 347
documentation 18:20
documentations 13:2
documented 23:2 25:20
documenting 30:2
documents 4:8 12:23
Dover 44:18

draft 11:14,16 12:6 31:4 39:1,8
drafted 40:16

drain 23:8

dry 24:16,21

due 11:19 12:419:7 39:13
dumping 23:23 24:16

E

e-mail 7:1410:1
ecosystems 13:23
education 21:22
educational 22:6,19

effective 16:22 20:521:5,9 22:12,18,
21 23:15,24 24:6 25:13 28:3,14,23
29:19 30:5,10

effectively 20:16
effectiveness 22:9
effects 13:13
efforts 22:10 30:6
electronic 7:14 10:2
elements 12:18 31:18
eleven 34:1

eligible 15:18
eliminate 23:22
eliminating 24:18
elimination 3:17 17:11 23:21

Emily 35:18,19,23 38:10
employee 22:21
encourage 6:10 7:4 44:12
encourages 23:6

end 19:8,10

enforce 24:9

enforcement 26:14
engage 23:6

Engineer 38:20

enormous 37:5

ensure 8:926:16 27:1,3 28:21 29:15
ensuring 29:1

enter 25:17 30:18

entered 33:17 34:11,20 44:1
entire 21:13

entities 3:16 18:15 20:7 31:12 36:11
entity 12:12 13:7 14:16

era 37:10

ERES 32:8,22

erosion 26:13,15

Esposito 38:13,15,19,20 42:7
establish 22:13 24:24
evaluation 15:22 19:17

evening 3:1,94:115:89:1911:10
36:9 38:19 43:6

event 3:3,7 22:19
events 23:16 37:11
eventually 9:2
evidence 41:19
examples 23:7
Excellent 34:8,14 38:9
Excess 13:15
Exhibit 34:5

exhibits 6:159:1 12:22 32:4 33:16,
23 34:2,11,16 44:1

exist 41:3
expected 37:16
extended 11:18

extensive 11:21
extent 20:15

F

facilities 28:10 29:9
facility 29:21

fact 4.7 8:333:340:11
fall 41:16

falls 39:24

February 6:17:18:139:2111:15
44:5

Federal 17:7

Feel 43:21
fertilizer 22:4 30:12
field 24:17,21
final 15:22 17:3 21:7 32:14
Finally 9:15

find 13:1

fine 11:7

five-day 25:21
five-year 19:10
floatables 30:17
flooding 38:4
floor 10:24

flows 25:5

folks 38:5
foremost 4:2
Formed 36:14
forward 38:11
found 35:18

free 43:21
frequent 37:10 38:3
fulfill 31:16
fulfilled 26:5

full 19:9 44:11
function 28:21

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

LexB88-267-1200

Index: Distribution—function




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

gaining 25:3

Garvin 3:229:7 10:11,14
gathered 4:49:4
Gavin 33:9

general 3:138:111:12 14:8 15:11
17:18 18:4,7,12,14,18,22 20:5 33:3

Generally 6:2
generate 4:7
generated 4:19
goal 19:9

goals 21:1137:13
good 3:111:4,10 29:6,19,23 38:19
Gordon 33:8
govern 17:15
Government 33:12
graciousness 36:2
granted 32:19
gray 4:13

green 30:21 37:19
grow 13:15
growth 32:340:13
guidance 37:17

21

hearings 7:21 35:11 42:19 43:13,15
held 43:15

helps 36:19

herbicide/pesticide 30:12

high 16:4 40:9

higher 24:14

highest 40:13

highlight 8:9 12:19 14:15 21:10
27:17 31:1

highlights 11:13 13:12
Highway 44:18

history 14:20

hit 5:13 38:5 43:20

hope 41:19

hotline 22:14

housed 19:16
household 13:22
housekeeping 29:7,20,23

habitats 13:14

happen 5:16

happy 33:9

harmful 26:22

hazardous 13:22

hazards 13:18

health 13:18

healthy 13:23

hear 10:19 11:6,8 35:21 38:14

hearing 3:10,12,23 4:2,17 5:3,5,15,
18 6:4,12,20 7:16,24 8:5,20 9:2,5,14,
16 10:3,4 11:11 12:4,23 13:1 34:3,19
35:9,14 42:21 43:7,9,20 44:3,10,13,

ice 30:13

identified 7:1514:9,12,17 34:17
39:4,10

identify 24:2,14 28:17
identifying 25:1

Il 3:12,14 8:1 11:12 14:5,7 15:1,10,22
17:518:4,7,12,22 33:3 36:10 39:4,8,
21,22 40:14,16

illegal 23:2324:16

illicit 24:15 25:2,10,18
impact 37:5

impacts 36:18

impairment 20:11
impervious 32:10
implement 24:8
implementation 19:2,9 21:11
important 12:23

impossible 13:15
in-depth 33:1

include 12:8 20:7,14,17 22:2,7 23:7
29:11,21 39:9

included 37:9 39:13 40:8,15
includes 39:16

including 6:16 19:1,22 23:23 25:5
29:9

incorporated 8:4 10:4
incorporating 30:20

incorrect 44:21

index 34:5

individual 14:4,24 17:24 18:16,17
ineffective 32:4

information 6:6,14 9:10 10:15,19
12:15 16:24 20:9 27:13 33:4,21 42:17
43:1,5,24 44:9,14

informed 22:1
infrastructure 30:22 37:19
initial 21:5

inspect 25:4

inspected 28:1
inspection 26:14 27:3 28:19
inspections 25:5 28:15
installed 27:4

instance 6:5

intense 37:11

intent 12:11 14:19 18:10,21 20:2,3
interconnected 16:11
interest 6:11

interested 7:5

Internet 36:4
introductory 3:24 4:16
inventory 40:24

invited 35:12
involvement 23:5

issue 9:8

issued 3:13 39:19

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas 888-267-1200

Index: gaining—issued




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

Janella 3:4 35:17
January 3:8

July 11:17 12:2 19:7

June 12:1 38:24 39:8
jurisdiction 27:6 40:3 42:3
justify 11:23

K

Kent 37:139:2,9,23 40:3,12,19,24
41:8,10

key 38:1

kind 42:13,20,22
Kings 44:18

Knearl 35:19,22,23 36:7
Knearl's 36:4
knowledgeable 22:1

land 36:19

lands 42:4
language 12:10 37:14
large 12:18 14:22 15:4
largest 40:12

latest 15:6 16:13
Laurel 14:10

Law 43:12

lawn 22:3

leading 13:19
leaking 25:16
leaves 14:13
leaving 26:16

legal 5:138:16 25:2
legally 21:19

leisure 6:21

letter 14:19 25:21

level 38:5

light 14:1

likelihood 24:15

limited 7:23

link 10:2

links 7:14 13:217:1

Lisa 3:21 11:6 35:2,24 44:22

list 4:8 12:1 16:15 17:2 23:20 29:22
43:14

listed 20:21 33:16 34:18 39:3 43:21
listen 42:16

litter 23:8 26:21 30:17

live 5:9,18 9:17 35:15

Load 32:7

located 12:12 14:17 15:5,7,15 19:24
location 4:4

long 9:21,23

long-term 28:23 37:13

longer 6:2 16:19 33:10

lot 6:5,13 12:15 32:11 33:21 43:5

M

made 10:14 11:22 12:6 31:20
mail 7:12

maintain 24:2,7

maintained 41:5
maintenance 26:12 28:24 29:3

make 5:4,19 6:3,7 8:8 13:14 37:7
41:9

making 10:12

management 18:24 19:3,4 20:13
21:6,8,24 24:4 27:21 28:6,9,16,18,20,
24 41:15

Manager 38:21
manages 36:15
map 14:18 28:17
maps 16:13,17 24:2
March 16:22

markings 23:8
material 26:20
materials 22:7

matter 5:6,24 6:13 7:9,23 8:3,6,21
9:4,6,22 10:12,19 11:3 34:20 43:8,9
44:10

matters 10:16 42:21
maximum 20:15 32:7
means 10:20 16:8 24:8 27:10
measurable 21:11

measure 21:21 23:4,19 25:24 28:5
29:5

measures 19:16 21:12 27:23
mechanism 25:2 27:9
mechanisms 7:7 9:24 43:2
medium 14:22 15:5

meet 15:19 21:10 39:11,14
meeting 8:18

members 5:10 7:5 35:12 36:15 42:8
Memorandum 21:18
mentioned 35:8

milestones 19:23

minimal 19:15 23:19 25:23
minimum 21:12,21 23:4 28:5 29:5
minute 3:155:12

minutes 6:17 36:2 38:17

month 44:11

months 21:4,9 22:20

move 18:17 35:5

moved 18:11

Moving 38:11

MS4 3:16 8:1 11:12 13:4 14:4,5 15:4,
7,12 17:9,14 18:6,21,23 20:8,19
22:16 23:6 24:2,5,10 25:18 27:6
28:19 29:10 30:18 33:8 36:11 37:2,8,
14 39:15 41:13

MS4S 14:12,22 15:3 16:10 17:11
18:4 32:18 39:4,10

municipal 3:14,15 13:4 29:9 36:10
40:1

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexita888-267-1200

Index: Janella—municipal




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

municipalities 14:9 18:15 21:16 office 14:2 pending 8:2110:16
municipality 13:7 officer 3:23 44:22 people 16:21 35:15 36:13,22 44:8
Officer's 9:2 percent 24:22 27:24 28:20 39:22,24
N . : :
official 8:17 40:18,19 41:10,11
. erform 23:15
N-P-D-E-S 3:18 oil 26:21 P f
names 347 on-site 25:16 performance 29:3
National 3:17 17:10 online 5:13 34:10,19 43:11 performing 27:5
riod 11:2019:10
nationwide 15:14 open 5:11,24 6:4,8 8:12 44:7 pe od
. . permit 3:1311:12,14,16,23 12:5,18
nature 17:2136:8,12,13,16,23 operated 28:16 29:8,21 14:5,8 17:9,16,18,19,22,24 18:4.,6,7,
needed 21:15 operating 30:11 8,11,18,20,22 19:12,14,19 20:5 21:4,
. tion 28:23 9,14 22:12,18,21 24:1 25:12 28:14
Needing 20:24 operation zc: 29:19 31:4,13,16 32:19 33:3 36:11
newly 39:3,10 operations 29:9 37:2,8,22 39:1,5,9,12,15,19,22 40:5,
16 41:13,22
Newman 44:21 operator 17:8 20:3,8
permit's 40:9
newspapers 5:13 22:7 operators 18:23 26:19 .
. permits 8:114:4,6,24 15:10,11
NOI 12:11 20:6 21:3 opportunities 36:22 18:12,14,16,17 32:13
non-municipal 31:14 40:2,6,8,11 opportunity 5:12 38:22 42:23 permitted 39:23 42:4
41:3 ; .
option 21:17 permittee 21:3 22:11 23:10 24:1,13
non-stormwater 23:22 24:10 options 7:15 25:9,13 26:10 27:1 28:12,17 39:19
non-structural 26:13 order 8:99:3,8 35:13 43:19 permittee’s 27:18
noon 5:14 ordinance 24:7 27:10 permittee-owned 29:8,20
note 16:18 outfall 25:4 permittees 17:21 31:14 40:15
”ggg% 11:17,2412:11 17:4 1810 outfalls 20:19 24:3,22 25:4 permitting 15:21 16:10 32:1,20
a outlined 9:24 37:8 pet 22:4
noticed 44:20 o
: outlining 37:14 petition 16:9
notices 5:13 18:21
outreach 21:2222:2,10 Phase 3:14 8:1 11:11 14:4,5,7,20
NPDES 3:19 7:24 14:20 15:21 16:10 15:1,10,22 17:5 36:10 39:4,8,19,21
17:19 32:1,20 38:21 overflows 25:15 40:14 41:13
number 7:228:7,14,19 12:18 20:19 owned 13:6,11 28:16 physical 4:6

22:15 23:4,19 25:24 27:20 28:5

physically 4:416:11

nutrients 13:16 32:22 P _
pickup 23:9
o pages 7:16 picture 13:12
pandemic 11:19 place 7:2027:23 41:24
observed 25:5 part 8:310:9 12:13 13:11 19:13,15, plan 19:5 21:6,8,13,24 29:20
in 17:9 32:1 17,19,21 21:2 30:24 36:4
obta 932:18 plans 26:1127:21
ffen 24 artially 31:11
offended 35 P S plants 13:15
offer 5:216:8,11 7:8 8:10 10:21 participation 23:5,12,15 -
plastic 13:20

34:23 35:15 43:3 44:8,16 past 43:16

platform 3:94:7 10:18 42:22
point 11:3 34:18 43:17

offered 4:18 42:10 pathogens 13:17

offering 11:1

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier Lexi®®8-267-1200 Index: municipalities—point



Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

policies 36:17
Pollutant 3:17 17:10

pollutants 16:6 20:15,16 26:4 29:17,
23 32:4 36:21

polluted 26:16
pollution 22:24 29:6 30:6

population 16:532:2,21 39:13
40:10,14

portion 15:9 35:6 37:3 40:11 42:11
portions 41:3
post 5:46:4

post-construction 17:16 28:6,9
32:2341:14

Postal 7:1110:1 44:17
posted 6:20 7:1 8:510:4 34:2,10,19

potential 15:20 16:8 29:22 31:24
32:3

Power 11:3 34:18
practicable 20:15
practice 28:9

practices 19:1

pre 17:15

precedent 41:14
predesignated 42:21
premade 42:20
prepared 11:2
preregister 5:11,17 35:13
preregistered 9:18 35:16 42:9
preregistration 35:10
present 4:22

presentation 4:185:8 6:16 11:1,11,
13 12:22 16:2 33:15,20 34:1,18 35:5
43:5

presented 43:24
preserves 36:16
pretty 43:20

prevent 22:23
prevention 29:6,12 30:6

prevents 29:7

previously 7:838:23 42:7
prior 9:16 10:11

priority 24:14

private 25:3 40:20 41:2

procedures 25:14 27:11 29:24
30:11

proceedings 3:23 8:15 35:7 42:18
process 9:8 20:2 22:13 33:2 37:2,23
Professional 38:20

program 15:18 18:21 19:3,5,17,24
20:9 21:24 22:22 23:7 24:9,17 28:3
30:8,9 33:8 37:9,14 38:21

progress 19:8 37:7

prohibit 24:9

pronounces 35:23

proper 22:4 28:21 29:12 30:12
properly 27:429:2
properties 25:3

proposed 8:22 33:16 34:16 37:15
protection 32:5

protocol 35:10

protocols 7:19 31:17
provide 3:95:1 36:9 44:7
provided 17:2 36:5 37:18

public 3:10,12 5:11 7:5,16,20 10:5,
1811:11,17,24 12:4,12,23 13:1,7
14:16 21:22 23:5 25:10 27:12 35:6,
11,12 39:5 42:8,19,24 43:13,14

publicly 13:11
purpose 8:19
pursuant 4:23
put 9:511:16 27:23 39:5

R

Q

quality 20:14 22:13 26:23 32:5 37:6,
8,13

questions 33:7
quick 27:17

ready 6:19 38:1,18

real 27:17

receipt 5:24 8:4,13 9:20

receive 5:36:24 20:18 24:5 29:16
received 7:22 9:16,23 10:9 12:5
recognize 3:2125:14
recognized 35:13

record 4:10,19 5:2,23 6:3,24 8:4,12,
15,20,24 9:9,13,20 10:4,10 25:4
33:18,23 34:12,15,21,23 44:2,6

recordkeeping 19:18
records 28:2
reduce 22:23
reduces 29:7 36:21
reducing 20:14,16 26:3
reduction 30:21
reductions 37:15
referred 3:18

reflect 34:6,16
reflected 34:9
regard 8:21
Register 17:4
regulated 15:10
regulates 14:21 15:2

regulations 14:21 15:1 17:7,14,15
26:3 28:8

regulatory 24:8 27:10 37:23
related 30:7

relationship 17:23
released 16:15,17
relevant 38:6

remain 5:24 7:10,20 8:12
remarks 3:24 4:16
remember 9:15

reminded 10:20 43:2

reminder 42:13

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitag888-267-1200

Index: policies—reminder




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

removed 15:17

report 9:223:2,17 25:10,15,22 27:19
30:6

reported 22:14

reporter 4:215:4 6:19 36:3 44:3
reporter's 8:16

reports 19:6 20:22

represent 10:17 42:19
representatives 4:17

request 31:16

requests 11:19 12:3,24 31:20 36:24
require 17:8

required 15:23 32:18
requirement 4:24 17:12 26:5

requirements 12:19 17:16 20:14
26:2 28:7 31:13,16 39:11

requires 15:22 18:22

reset 38:17

resiliency 37:20
response 29:12 30:3
responsibility 41:16
responsible 20:8 37:3 42:2
results 25:6

review 9:810:11 26:10
reviewed 11:2121:1427:22
rise 38:5

roads 40:6 415

roadway 40:23

roadways 40:17,21 41:2,9
round 11:23

rule 15:2317:3

runoff 13:13 26:1,16 29:8 30:21

S

salt 30:15,16
sanitary 25:15
sanitation 26:22
Sarah 38:12,13,20

screen 3:511:4 33:24
screening 24:17,21 25:6
scrolling 43:19

sea 384

Seaford 14:10

Secretary 3:22 9:7 10:10,14
Secretary's 8:11 9:3 10:22
section 20:23 33:11,13 43:13
sediment 26:2,11,13,14 27:21 28:8
Sediments 13:13

send 44:23

sensitive 16:4

Separate 3:14,15 13:4 36:10
September 11:20

service 7:1110:1 22:15 44:18
Services 33:12

set 15:2317:12 39:12
sewage 25:16

sewer 3:16 13:10 25:15 36:11
shared 10:5

shares 32:8

Sheet 33:3

sheets 4:5

short 12:16,17

show 43:23

shut 14:1

sidenote 14:15 33:10
sign-in 4:5

significant 11:22 16:5 32:3
similar 17:21

site 25:24 26:17,18 27:2,14 29:22
sites 26:4 27:24

sixth 29:532:15

size 39:13

sizeable 37:3

slide 11:9 13:3 14:2,6 15:12 16:11
17:7,17 18:2,19 19:11 20:1,12 21:1,
20 23:3,18 24:11 25:8,23 26:24 27:15
28:4 29:4 30:4,23 31:9,22 32:11,16

33:5,14 34:6 44:20
slides 12:17,20
small 15:3,4,7,12 17:9
Smyrna 14:9
snow 30:13
solely 7:23
source 25:1
space 38:6
span 21:13
speak 42:9,24
speaking 6:3
specifically 43:8
spill 29:11 30:2
spills 23:23
SSO 25:17
staff 29:2,15 41:22
standard 19:19 30:11
standards 32:23 40:22 41:7
stands 13:4
start 43:19
started 4:1
starting 24:20
State 13:10 17:14 32:6
statement 36:5,6
States 7:1010:1 16:7 44:17
statewide 36:15
status 20:11
statutory 4:24 8:19
stay 9:9
storage 30:13,16
storm 3:14,16 23:8 36:11 37:11
storms 38:4

stormwater 13:5,9,13 18:23 19:2,4
20:13,16 21:6,7,23 22:23 24:3 26:1,3,
11 27:21 28:6,8,15,17,24 37:4 41:14
42:2

strategy 21:10

stream 23:8

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas888-267-1200

Index: removed—stream




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

street 30:8

Stronger 37:17

structural 26:12
structures 24:4

stuff 31:3

subdivision 41:5

subject 7:238:3 9:22 40:3 43:9
submit 14:19 18:9 20:3 27:12
submitted 12:12 21:8 38:24
success 21:23

suffices 41:19

suffocate 13:21
summarize 23:16
summarized 19:4
summary 28:2

support 39:18

Surface 33:11

suspected 40:5

Sussex 37:139:3,9,24 40:4,19 41:1,
8,11

sustainable 36:20

sweeping 30:8

swimming 13:17

system 3:18 13:5,6 17:11 25:1 36:11

systems 3:16 25:16 28:16,18,20
29:1 30:22 41:15

Table 39:10

takes 32:2

taking 4:135:9 38:2 42:16
talking 10:6 18:3

target 22:16 23:11
techniques 30:21

ten 14:12

term 21:13 28:14 39:16
testifying 36:9

testing 25:6

Theresa 44:21

things 9:11 16:3 20:6 27:16,20
42:13,14

threshold 32:22
thrive 36:14

Tier 3:128:111:12 14:7 18:4,7,11,12,
14,18,22 33:3 39:4,8,22 40:16

time 4:13,205:14 9:11 11:18 12:16
17:13 34:24 35:14 42:16

timeline 37:15
timer 38:16
times 8:8
Title 17:14
TMDL 32:7
TMDLS 20:24
TNC 36:14,24

tonight 4:1,6 8:18 9:17,23 10:16
12:7 18:3 38:12 42:9,14 43:10,24

tonight's 3:3,7,10,23 5:2 7:24 8:15,
20 35:6,9 42:18

topic 41:23

topics 22:2,22

Total 32:7

totals 40:10

town 13:8

towns 36:20 42:1

track 4:109:12

trained 29:2

training 22:22 27:2 28:2 29:16
transcript 5:16:18 8:17 9:1 44:3
treatment 13:11 32:24

truck 26:21

trucks 30:15

tune 42:24

tuned 9:9

turn 10:24

turning 4:16

types 37:18

U.S. 12:14 14:18
ultimate 10:13
Ultimately 9:7
understand 43:1
Understanding 21:18
underwater 38:1
unique 17:12

United 7:10 9:24 16:7 44:17
unmuted 35:21 38:14
unresolved 41:24
update 34:4

updated 21:14 34:6
upgrading 30:22
urban 16:15,19,20 17:3

urbanized 12:13 14:17 15:5,8,9,16
16:12,19 32:9 37:4 39:20 40:9,18
41:4,12

\%

verbatim 5:2 6:18
version 38:24

Vest 3:1,21 11:7 33:19 34:8,14 35:3
36:1 38:9,16 42:6 44:22

view 12:22 17:2
views 22:8

virtual 3:942:19
virtually 4:3,22 6:11
visit 17:1

visual 28:15,19

waived 14:13

waiver 15:18 18:13 19:24 31:7 32:20,
2133:239:11

wash 13:17
washing 22:4

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier

Lexitas 888-267-1200

Index: street—washing




Public Hearing - NPDES MS4 Phase Il Tier Il General Permit - January 25, 2023

washout 26:21
waste 22:4 26:19 29:13
wastes 13:22
wastewater 32:24
watching 9:14

water 3:11 13:517:8 20:13,20,21,23
22:2,13 26:22 32:5,18 33:11 37:6,8,
13

waters 13:9 16:4,6 20:10,18,24 24:4
32:6,8,23 36:19

Watershed 20:22
waterways 36:21
wave 13:24

weather 24:17,21

webpage 5:56:12,20 8:5 9:6,14
34:3,19 437

website 13:1 43:12 44:13
websites 22:8
Wednesday 3:8 4:14
weight 10:8

wildlife 13:21

windy 4:14

wishes 5:21 6:8 8:10 34:23
works 13:11

world 36:13

wrap 42:14

writing 7:12 31:21
written 6:1 7:11 36:5
wrong 35:20,24

Y

year 19:7 22:17 23:14 24:6,20,23

years 18:1,8 23:24 24:12 27:8 28:22
29:18 30:5,10 43:16

z

Zoom 4:7

www.LexitasLegal.com/Premier Lexitas 888-267-1200 Index: washout—Zoom



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46

	Word Index
	Index: 1..apologize
	1 (4)
	10 (2)
	11 (2)
	12 (2)
	14 (1)
	15 (2)
	19 (1)
	1990 (2)
	19901 (1)
	1998 (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (5)
	20 (1)
	2000 (1)
	2010 (8)
	2013 (1)
	2020 (4)
	2022 (4)
	2023 (5)
	21 (1)
	23 (3)
	23rd (3)
	24-hour (1)
	25 (1)
	27 (1)
	3 (3)
	3,000 (1)
	30 (1)
	303(d) (1)
	4 (3)
	5 (1)
	50,000 (1)
	5101 (1)
	60 (2)
	64 (1)
	67 (1)
	7 (1)
	89 (1)
	90 (2)
	ability (3)
	acceptable (1)
	accepted (2)
	access (2)
	accommodate (1)
	accommodated (1)
	accommodation (1)
	accommodations (1)
	accordance (3)
	account (3)
	achieved (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	Act (3)
	actions (6)
	active (3)
	activities (5)
	activity (2)
	add (1)
	added (3)
	addition (1)
	additional (6)
	Additionally (1)
	additions (1)
	address (4)
	addresses (1)
	addressing (1)
	adequate (1)
	Administrative (2)
	adopt (2)
	adoption (1)
	advance (1)
	advised (1)
	advocate (1)
	agencies (1)
	agency (4)
	agreement (4)
	ahead (1)
	air (1)
	Alexis (5)
	algal (1)
	allowed (2)
	alternative (4)
	amenable (1)
	amendments (1)
	amount (3)
	annual (5)
	annually (1)
	anytime (1)
	apologize (1)

	Index: appendices..Comprehensive
	appendices (1)
	applicable (3)
	application (1)
	applications (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	approves (1)
	approximately (3)
	aquatic (1)
	area (16)
	areas (13)
	arms (1)
	articulated (1)
	assessment (2)
	assist (2)
	Assuming (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (2)
	attended (1)
	attending (3)
	attention (1)
	audiences (2)
	authentic (1)
	authority (5)
	automatic (1)
	back (2)
	bacteria (2)
	bags (1)
	based (3)
	basin (1)
	beach (1)
	bears (1)
	begin (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (1)
	benefit (1)
	binding (1)
	bit (1)
	blooms (1)
	BMP (1)
	BMPS (2)
	bodies (1)
	body (1)
	bookkeeping (1)
	border (1)
	borough (1)
	boundaries (2)
	brings (1)
	brochures (1)
	build (1)
	building (1)
	built (2)
	Bureau (5)
	calibrations (1)
	Camden (1)
	Capes (6)
	car (1)
	Castle (2)
	catch (1)
	categorized (1)
	category (1)
	CCR (1)
	Census (11)
	centralized (1)
	change (3)
	check (6)
	chronological (1)
	cities (2)
	citizens (1)
	city (1)
	clarification (2)
	clarify (1)
	class (1)
	clause (3)
	Clean (3)
	cleaning (1)
	click (1)
	climate (3)
	closed (1)
	closes (2)
	closures (1)
	clusters (1)
	co-permittee (1)
	co-permittees (1)
	coast (1)
	Code (1)
	combined (2)
	comment (22)
	commenters (2)
	comments (17)
	Commercial (1)
	committed (1)
	commonly (1)
	community (2)
	compared (1)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (2)
	complete (1)
	completed (1)
	compliance (5)
	components (1)
	Comprehensive (1)

	Index: concluded..disposal
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	conclusion (2)
	concrete (1)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (3)
	conducted (1)
	conducting (1)
	confirm (1)
	connect (1)
	connections (1)
	Conservancy (2)
	conservation (1)
	conserves (1)
	consideration (5)
	considerations (1)
	consist (1)
	constructed (1)
	construction (10)
	contact (1)
	contained (1)
	containment (1)
	contractors (2)
	contributor (2)
	control (13)
	controls (2)
	convenience (1)
	conveyance (1)
	conveyances (2)
	cooperative (3)
	Correct (1)
	corrective (2)
	counties (7)
	county (15)
	couple (3)
	court (6)
	coverage (3)
	coverages (1)
	create (1)
	creates (1)
	creating (1)
	criteria (14)
	crucial (1)
	current (2)
	cycle (2)
	Daily (1)
	data (2)
	date (16)
	dates (1)
	day (1)
	days (6)
	Debris (1)
	decision (5)
	dedicated (5)
	defined (3)
	definition (1)
	definitions (1)
	Delaware (10)
	Delaware's (2)
	Deldot (6)
	Deldot's (2)
	delegated (4)
	demonstrate (1)
	density (1)
	Department (12)
	Department's (4)
	descriptive (1)
	design (1)
	designated (7)
	designation (11)
	designed (1)
	destroy (2)
	detailed (1)
	detect (1)
	detecting (1)
	detection (1)
	determination (1)
	determine (2)
	determined (2)
	determining (1)
	develop (11)
	developed (3)
	developing (1)
	development (2)
	develops (1)
	Direct (1)
	disable (1)
	discarded (1)
	discharge (11)
	discharged (1)
	dischargers (1)
	discharges (14)
	discharging (2)
	disconnected (1)
	discussing (2)
	discussions (1)
	displayed (1)
	disposal (3)

	Index: Distribution..function
	Distribution (1)
	Division (1)
	DNREC (8)
	Dnrec's (3)
	document (3)
	documentation (1)
	documentations (1)
	documented (2)
	documenting (1)
	documents (2)
	Dover (1)
	draft (6)
	drafted (1)
	drain (1)
	dry (2)
	due (4)
	dumping (2)
	e-mail (2)
	ecosystems (1)
	education (1)
	educational (2)
	effective (17)
	effectively (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	effects (1)
	efforts (2)
	electronic (2)
	elements (2)
	eleven (1)
	eligible (1)
	eliminate (1)
	eliminating (1)
	elimination (3)
	Emily (4)
	employee (1)
	encourage (3)
	encourages (1)
	end (2)
	enforce (1)
	enforcement (1)
	engage (1)
	Engineer (1)
	enormous (1)
	ensure (6)
	ensuring (1)
	enter (2)
	entered (4)
	entire (1)
	entities (5)
	entity (3)
	era (1)
	ERES (2)
	erosion (2)
	Esposito (5)
	establish (2)
	evaluation (2)
	evening (9)
	event (3)
	events (2)
	eventually (1)
	evidence (1)
	examples (1)
	Excellent (4)
	Excess (1)
	Exhibit (1)
	exhibits (10)
	exist (1)
	expected (1)
	extended (1)
	extensive (1)
	extent (1)
	facilities (2)
	facility (1)
	fact (4)
	fall (1)
	falls (1)
	February (6)
	Federal (1)
	Feel (1)
	fertilizer (2)
	field (2)
	final (4)
	Finally (1)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	five-day (1)
	five-year (1)
	floatables (1)
	flooding (1)
	floor (1)
	flows (1)
	folks (1)
	foremost (1)
	Formed (1)
	forward (1)
	found (1)
	free (1)
	frequent (2)
	fulfill (1)
	fulfilled (1)
	full (2)
	function (1)

	Index: gaining..issued
	gaining (1)
	Garvin (4)
	gathered (2)
	Gavin (1)
	general (15)
	Generally (1)
	generate (1)
	generated (1)
	goal (1)
	goals (2)
	good (7)
	Gordon (1)
	govern (1)
	Government (1)
	graciousness (1)
	granted (1)
	gray (1)
	green (2)
	grow (1)
	growth (2)
	guidance (1)
	habitats (1)
	happen (1)
	happy (1)
	harmful (1)
	hazardous (1)
	hazards (1)
	health (1)
	healthy (1)
	hear (5)
	hearing (38)
	hearings (5)
	held (1)
	helps (1)
	herbicide/pesticide (1)
	high (2)
	higher (1)
	highest (1)
	highlight (6)
	highlights (2)
	Highway (1)
	history (1)
	hit (3)
	hope (1)
	hotline (1)
	housed (1)
	household (1)
	housekeeping (3)
	ice (1)
	identified (7)
	identify (3)
	identifying (1)
	II (27)
	illegal (2)
	illicit (5)
	impact (1)
	impacts (1)
	impairment (1)
	impervious (1)
	implement (1)
	implementation (3)
	important (1)
	impossible (1)
	in-depth (1)
	include (10)
	included (4)
	includes (1)
	including (6)
	incorporated (2)
	incorporating (1)
	incorrect (1)
	index (1)
	individual (5)
	ineffective (1)
	information (17)
	informed (1)
	infrastructure (2)
	initial (1)
	inspect (1)
	inspected (1)
	inspection (3)
	inspections (2)
	installed (1)
	instance (1)
	intense (1)
	intent (6)
	interconnected (1)
	interest (1)
	interested (1)
	Internet (1)
	introductory (2)
	inventory (1)
	invited (1)
	involvement (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (2)

	Index: Janella..municipal
	Janella (2)
	January (1)
	July (3)
	June (3)
	jurisdiction (3)
	justify (1)
	Kent (10)
	key (1)
	kind (3)
	Kings (1)
	Knearl (4)
	Knearl's (1)
	knowledgeable (1)
	land (1)
	lands (1)
	language (2)
	large (3)
	largest (1)
	latest (2)
	Laurel (1)
	Law (1)
	lawn (1)
	leading (1)
	leaking (1)
	leaves (1)
	leaving (1)
	legal (3)
	legally (1)
	leisure (1)
	letter (2)
	level (1)
	light (1)
	likelihood (1)
	limited (1)
	link (1)
	links (3)
	Lisa (5)
	list (7)
	listed (5)
	listen (1)
	litter (3)
	live (4)
	Load (1)
	located (6)
	location (1)
	long (2)
	long-term (2)
	longer (3)
	lot (6)
	made (4)
	mail (1)
	maintain (2)
	maintained (1)
	maintenance (3)
	make (8)
	making (1)
	management (16)
	Manager (1)
	manages (1)
	map (2)
	maps (3)
	March (1)
	markings (1)
	material (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (18)
	matters (2)
	maximum (2)
	means (4)
	measurable (1)
	measure (6)
	measures (3)
	mechanism (2)
	mechanisms (3)
	medium (2)
	meet (4)
	meeting (1)
	members (5)
	Memorandum (1)
	mentioned (1)
	milestones (1)
	minimal (3)
	minimum (5)
	minute (2)
	minutes (3)
	month (1)
	months (3)
	move (2)
	moved (1)
	Moving (1)
	MS4 (35)
	MS4S (9)
	municipal (6)

	Index: municipalities..point
	municipalities (3)
	municipality (1)
	N-P-D-E-S (1)
	names (1)
	National (2)
	nationwide (1)
	nature (6)
	needed (1)
	Needing (1)
	newly (2)
	Newman (1)
	newspapers (2)
	NOI (3)
	non-municipal (6)
	non-stormwater (2)
	non-structural (1)
	noon (1)
	note (1)
	notice (7)
	noticed (1)
	notices (2)
	NPDES (9)
	number (12)
	nutrients (2)
	observed (1)
	obtain (2)
	offended (1)
	offer (11)
	offered (2)
	offering (1)
	office (1)
	officer (2)
	Officer's (1)
	official (1)
	oil (1)
	on-site (1)
	online (4)
	open (6)
	operated (3)
	operating (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (1)
	operator (3)
	operators (2)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (3)
	option (1)
	options (1)
	order (5)
	ordinance (2)
	outfall (1)
	outfalls (5)
	outlined (2)
	outlining (1)
	outreach (3)
	overflows (1)
	owned (3)
	pages (1)
	pandemic (1)
	part (14)
	partially (1)
	participation (3)
	past (1)
	pathogens (1)
	pending (2)
	people (5)
	percent (9)
	perform (1)
	performance (1)
	performing (1)
	period (2)
	permit (58)
	permit's (1)
	permits (11)
	permitted (2)
	permittee (12)
	permittee's (1)
	permittee-owned (2)
	permittees (3)
	permitting (4)
	pet (1)
	petition (1)
	Phase (18)
	physical (1)
	physically (2)
	pickup (1)
	picture (1)
	place (3)
	plan (6)
	plans (2)
	plants (1)
	plastic (1)
	platform (4)
	point (3)

	Index: policies..reminder
	policies (1)
	Pollutant (2)
	pollutants (8)
	polluted (1)
	pollution (3)
	population (6)
	portion (5)
	portions (1)
	post (2)
	post-construction (5)
	Postal (3)
	posted (7)
	potential (5)
	Power (2)
	practicable (1)
	practice (1)
	practices (1)
	pre (1)
	precedent (1)
	predesignated (1)
	premade (1)
	prepared (1)
	preregister (3)
	preregistered (3)
	preregistration (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (14)
	presented (1)
	preserves (1)
	pretty (1)
	prevent (1)
	prevention (3)
	prevents (1)
	previously (3)
	prior (2)
	priority (1)
	private (3)
	procedures (5)
	proceedings (4)
	process (6)
	Professional (1)
	program (20)
	progress (2)
	prohibit (1)
	pronounces (1)
	proper (4)
	properly (2)
	properties (1)
	proposed (4)
	protection (1)
	protocol (1)
	protocols (2)
	provide (4)
	provided (3)
	public (30)
	publicly (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (1)
	put (4)
	quality (7)
	questions (1)
	quick (1)
	ready (3)
	real (1)
	receipt (4)
	receive (5)
	received (5)
	recognize (2)
	recognized (1)
	record (25)
	recordkeeping (1)
	records (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduces (2)
	reducing (3)
	reduction (1)
	reductions (1)
	referred (1)
	reflect (2)
	reflected (1)
	regard (1)
	Register (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulations (7)
	regulatory (3)
	related (1)
	relationship (1)
	released (2)
	relevant (1)
	remain (4)
	remarks (2)
	remember (1)
	reminded (2)
	reminder (1)

	Index: removed..stream
	removed (1)
	report (8)
	reported (1)
	reporter (5)
	reporter's (1)
	reports (2)
	represent (2)
	representatives (1)
	request (1)
	requests (5)
	require (1)
	required (2)
	requirement (3)
	requirements (8)
	requires (2)
	reset (1)
	resiliency (1)
	response (2)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (3)
	results (1)
	review (3)
	reviewed (3)
	rise (1)
	roads (2)
	roadway (1)
	roadways (4)
	round (1)
	rule (2)
	runoff (5)
	salt (2)
	sanitary (1)
	sanitation (1)
	Sarah (3)
	screen (3)
	screening (3)
	scrolling (1)
	sea (1)
	Seaford (1)
	Secretary (4)
	Secretary's (3)
	section (4)
	sediment (6)
	Sediments (1)
	send (1)
	sensitive (1)
	Separate (4)
	September (1)
	service (4)
	Services (1)
	set (3)
	sewage (1)
	sewer (4)
	shared (1)
	shares (1)
	Sheet (1)
	sheets (1)
	short (2)
	show (1)
	shut (1)
	sidenote (2)
	sign-in (1)
	significant (3)
	similar (1)
	site (6)
	sites (2)
	sixth (2)
	size (1)
	sizeable (1)
	slide (34)
	slides (2)
	small (5)
	Smyrna (1)
	snow (1)
	solely (1)
	source (1)
	space (1)
	span (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	specifically (1)
	spill (2)
	spills (1)
	SSO (1)
	staff (3)
	standard (2)
	standards (3)
	stands (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (3)
	statement (2)
	States (4)
	statewide (1)
	status (1)
	statutory (2)
	stay (1)
	storage (2)
	storm (5)
	storms (1)
	stormwater (26)
	strategy (1)
	stream (1)

	Index: street..washing
	street (1)
	Stronger (1)
	structural (1)
	structures (1)
	stuff (1)
	subdivision (1)
	subject (5)
	submit (4)
	submitted (3)
	success (1)
	suffices (1)
	suffocate (1)
	summarize (1)
	summarized (1)
	summary (1)
	support (1)
	Surface (1)
	suspected (1)
	Sussex (9)
	sustainable (1)
	sweeping (1)
	swimming (1)
	system (6)
	systems (8)
	Table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (4)
	talking (2)
	target (2)
	techniques (1)
	ten (1)
	term (3)
	testifying (1)
	testing (1)
	Theresa (1)
	things (7)
	threshold (1)
	thrive (1)
	Tier (16)
	time (10)
	timeline (1)
	timer (1)
	times (1)
	Title (1)
	TMDL (1)
	TMDLS (1)
	TNC (2)
	tonight (13)
	tonight's (11)
	topic (1)
	topics (2)
	Total (1)
	totals (1)
	town (1)
	towns (2)
	track (2)
	trained (1)
	training (4)
	transcript (6)
	treatment (2)
	truck (1)
	trucks (1)
	tune (1)
	tuned (1)
	turn (1)
	turning (1)
	types (1)
	U.S. (2)
	ultimate (1)
	Ultimately (1)
	understand (1)
	Understanding (1)
	underwater (1)
	unique (1)
	United (4)
	unmuted (2)
	unresolved (1)
	update (1)
	updated (2)
	upgrading (1)
	urban (4)
	urbanized (15)
	verbatim (2)
	version (1)
	Vest (12)
	view (2)
	views (1)
	virtual (2)
	virtually (3)
	visit (1)
	visual (2)
	waived (1)
	waiver (8)
	wash (1)
	washing (1)

	Index: washout..Zoom
	washout (1)
	waste (3)
	wastes (1)
	wastewater (1)
	watching (1)
	water (16)
	waters (11)
	Watershed (1)
	waterways (1)
	wave (1)
	weather (2)
	webpage (9)
	website (3)
	websites (1)
	Wednesday (2)
	weight (1)
	wildlife (1)
	windy (1)
	wishes (4)
	works (1)
	world (1)
	wrap (1)
	writing (2)
	written (3)
	wrong (2)
	year (6)
	years (10)
	Zoom (1)



